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CONDITIONS OF SALE

1. The highest bidder shall receive the lot. Any dispute arising who is the highest bidder
shall be determined by the Auctioneer, who may offer the lot again.

2. The Auctioneer's starting price shall be one step ahead of the second highest postal
bid.

3. Bids will be accepted from persons unable to attend the Auction. Postal bidders, who
have not seen the lots, may reject any lot not in accordance with the description.
However, these must be returned within 24 hours of receipt. Collections and bulk lots will
not be accepted under Rule 3.

4. Postal bidders must remit after receipt of invoice. Room buyers may receive lots after
payment of invoice.

5. Postal bids must comply with the rises of the Auctioneer, i.e.
Up to $20 in increments of $1,
Above $20 in increments of $2,
Above $50 in increments of $5,
Above $100 in increments of $10
Or at the discretion of the Auctioneer
Postal bids not in accordance with these steps will be lowered accordingly

6. If two or more identical bids are received, those received by mail will have precedence
over room bidders. The use of a "+" sign will signify that the person representing the
postal bidder may bid one more rise.

7. No bids will be accepted below the reserve stated in the catalogue.
8. Lots are not available for inspection by post.

9. Brighton Philatelic Society acts only as the agent of the seller and is not responsible for
any faults in any lot or for any errors of description or for the genuineness of any lot.
Prospective buyers (with the exception of postal bidders) are strongly advised to examine
personally any items in which they are interested, before the auction takes place. From
the time a lot is knocked down (‘sold’), and the invoice paid, such a lot will be the
responsibility of the buyer.

10. The Society reserves the right to refuse admission to any person to the sale.

11. NOTE: There is no buyer's commission for financial members, however non members
and non-financial members will be charged a 10% commission.

12. ABBREVIATIONS used for the catalogue are:
SG = Stanley Gibbons, Zum = Zumstein, Mic = Michel

Next Catalogue Auction: No. 172 — Saturday 5th March, 2022
Closing date for submission of material: Saturday 1** January, 2022
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Description Reserve
$
ALBUMS & ACCESSORIES

Green cover, 16 white pages album in very good condition, 10.00
Blue cover, 16 white pages album in very good condition. 15.00
Seven Seas illustrated pages for Fiji 1952-1984 in large folder, new
condition. 20.00
Black cover 64 black pages Schaubek album in new condition. 50.00
Black cover 64 black pages KABE album in near new condition. 40.00
Green cover 64 black pages Schaubek album in near new condition. 40.00
Shoebox of hundreds of Hawid and Prinz mounts and blocks in
original packets, many sizes. Also Hagner pages. 30.00
Red cover 64 black pages KABE album in new condition. 20.00
Green cover 32 black pages Lighthouse album in new condition. 30.00
Black cover 64 black pages LBP album in new condition. 35.00
Green cover 64 black pages Schaubek album in new condition. 40.00
Green cover 64 white pages LWE album in new condition. 40.00

LITERATURE
Yvert and Tellier 2018 Specialist French catalogue. 20.00
Scott 2021 catalogue Volume 4 (A and B), J-L countries. Two books
new in sealed package. 65.00

THEMATICS
Postage Paid labels. Large collection of labels from Australia. Inspection
recommended. 20.00
Scouting: worldwide MNH stamps of Scouting events and anniversaries on 67
Hagner pages in large folder. 50.00
Scouting: worldwide MNH stamps of Scouting events and anniversaries on 84
Hagner pages in large folder. 60.00
Tigers: MNH and used stamps in KEK album including blocks and miniature
sheets. Also other animal stamps. 30.00
Olympics: 1980 Moscow Games, world issues in padded album with red slip-
case. Pages have outline history of previous games. 30.00
Animals: 1976 World Wildlife Fund set of First Day covers in two albums with
24 and 145 covers. 150.00
Royalty: 1977 Royal Commonwealth Society London presentation folder of 52
Commonwealth First Day covers celebrating the QEII Silver Jubilee. 15.00
Royalty: 1981 Royal Wedding sheets from 21 Commonwealth nations with four
blocks of strips of three stamps in gutter blocks of seven, MNH. 15.00
Royalty: 1976 The Commonwealth Collection of Silver Jubilee First Day
covers in Royal Commonwealth Society album. 20.00
Paintings: hundreds of MNH stamps in four large stockbooks with good range
of France, French Colonies, British Commonwealth and Arab States. 100.00
UPU: mint hinged sets including complete British Colonies. High catalogue
value. 150.00
Train Tickets: very large worldwide collection of train, bus, tram and ferry
tickets in large stockbook. Inspection recommended. 30.00
Military: General of the Hour — Conquer around the World. Treasure-up
collection of stamps and coins in three albums. 30.00
Trains: worldwide MNH stamps and First Day covers in National Railroad
Museum album. 20.00

CINDERELLAS

1974 National Stamps Week UPU Centenary miniature sheets x 47,
MNH. 180.00
1911-2000 MNH and used stamps, Christmas miniature sheets, postal
strike and Stamp Show issues on Hagner pages in folder. 40.00

BPS Inc: A002344461 R, p 3



Lot Ref: Description Reserve

No. $
31 RGO16 Four stamps Great Britain 1897 Diamond Jubilee, three stamps USA
APS 1930 National Philatelic Exhibition, USA Internal Revenues and

Germany WWI era Fliegerheim 5pf x 20. 20.00
CIGARETTE CARDS

32 AU004 Units of the British Army and RAF, complete set of 50 cards in very good

condition by WD & HO Wills — Bristol & London. 30.00

MISCELLANEOUS

33 EG302 Wide range of material in album. Inspection recommended. 25.00
34 EG314 Postcards, letters and covers from WWI, many with Active Service Abroad

postmarks. 20.00
35 DG316 Ronald Reagan Commemorative Folio and inauguration Day Philatelic Cover

& George Bush Inauguration covers in three original folders. 20.00
36 DG318 19™ Century letters and postcards mainly USA in varied condition so inspection

advised. 20.00

MEDALLIONS

37 UYI101 Australia’s Bicentennial Medal Collection of four medals in

presentation packet. 30.00

AEROGRAMMES

38  RGO022 1956 Olympiad 10d AB, 1966 Tail 9c A25, 1967 Christmas 10c A29, 1972

Christmas 12¢ A39, 1974 Christmas 20c A44, 1975 Christmas 25¢ A45 & 1980

Christmas 33¢c AS3. 20.00

POSTCARDS
39 AU002 20 early non-pictorial postcards from Australia & New Zealand. 20.00
P.N.C.

40 ETO021 Australia: 2000 For Valour $1 coin in First Day cover. 60.00
41 ET022 Australia: 2001 Army, 2005 Australian Open, 2006 Commonwealth

Games & 2006 Dame Edna. 20.00
42 ET023 Australia: 2003 Coronation Jubilee & 2006 QEII 80" Birthday. 20.00
43 ET024 Australia: 197 Legends- Bradman, 1999 Year of older Persons, 2008

Year of the Rat & 2008 Remembrance. 20.00
44 ETO025 Australia: 2008 Centenary of Scouting, 2008 Beijing Olympics, 2008

150 Years of Australian Football & 2008 Year of the Ox. 30.00
45 ET026 Australia: 2009 Earth Hour, 2009 Australia Post 200 Years, 2009

Dolphins & 2009 Stargazing. 30.00
46 ETO027 Australia: 2010 Year of the Tiger, 2010 Centenary of Powered Flight,

2010 Bicentenary of Governor Macquarie & 2010 Kokoda. 30.00

47 ET028 Australia: 2010 150 Years of Melbourne Cup, 2010 150 Years of
Burke & Wills, 2010 Centenary of Australian Coinage & 2010

Shanghai Expo. 30.00
48 ET029 Australia: 2009 Australia Post 200 Years, 2010 National Service,

2010 Centenary of Navy & 2011 Year of the Rabbit. 20.00
49 ET030 Australia: 2011 Centenary of Duntroon, 2011 Christmas, 2011 Year of

Volunteers & 2011 QEII 85" Birthday. 20.00
50 ETO031 Australia: 2011 Royal Wedding, 2011 Ashes & 2011 President’s Cup. 20.00
51 ET032 Australia: 2011 Remembrance Day $5 coin in First Day cover. 40.00
52 ETO033 Australia: 2011 Bush Babies set of five. 40.00
53 ET034 Australia: 2013 Pardalote, 2013 Zoos — Tiger, 2013 Kangaroo & Map

& 2013 Shelduck. 20.00
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54 ETO035 Australia: 2013 QEII Coronation Diamond Jubilee, 2013 Canberra

Centenary & 2012 First Banknote Centenary. 30.00
55 ETO036 Australia: 2012 Road to London Olympics, 2013 Bush Babies —

Possum, 2013 Bush Babies — Kookaburra & 2013 Canberra

Centenary. 30.00
56 ETO037 Australia: 2012 Sydney Swans, 2012 50 Years of Bathurst, 2012 QEII

Diamond Jubilee & 2012 Christmas. 40.00
57 ETO038 Australia: 2012 ANZAC Day, 2012 Year of the Dragon, 2012 Year of

Co-Operatives & 2012 Australian Open. 20.00
58 ETO039 Australia: 2012 London Olympics, 2012 Black Caviar & 2012 50

Years of Ballet. 40.00
59 ET040 Australia: 2012 Remembrance $2 coin in First Day cover. 60.00
60 ETO041 Australia: 2012 Remembrance $2 coin in First Day cover. 60.00

COINS

61 EE256 Australia: 102 different 50c from 2000 on in album. 51.00
62 EE258 Australia: 1/-, 2/-, florins, 1c, 2¢, 5¢, 10c, 20c, $1, $2 collection in

album. Also Great Britain, New Zealand & USA coins. 100.00
63 AU005 Australia: 2000 Sydney Olympic Bronze coin Collection in

presentation album. $5 coins x 28. 130.00
64 FH308 Australia: 20c, 50c $1 & $2 coins from 1984. 1937 3d and other coins

in annotated specialist album. 250.00
65 ERO001 Australia: 1988 Bicentennial Coin & Note Collection. 40.00
66 ERO002 Australia: 1992 $10 40g Silver Piedfort Emperor Penguin in

presentation box by RAM. 40.00
67 ERO003 Australia: 1992 $10 20g Silver Piedfort Emperor Penguin in

presentation box by RAM. 30.00
68 ER004 Australia: 1991 $10 40g Silver Piedfort Jabiru in presentation box by

RAM. 40.00
69 ERO005 Australia: 1991 $10 20g Silver Piedfort Jabiru in presentation box by

RAM. 30.00
70 ERO006 Australia: 1990 $10 40g Silver Piedfort Cockatoo in presentation box

by RAM. 40.00
71 ERO007 Australia: 1990 $10 20g Silver Piedfort Cockatoo in presentation box

by RAM. 30.00
72 ERO008 Australia: 1993 $10 40g Silver Piedfort Palm Cockatoo in

presentation box by RAM. 40.00
73 ERO009 Australia: 1993 $10 20g Silver Piedfort Palm Cockatoo in

presentation box by RAM. 30.00
74 ERO10 Australia: 1989 $10 20g Silver Piedfort Kookaburra in presentation

box by RAM. 30.00
75 DLO001 Australia: 1982 Commonwealth Games $10 Silver Proof Coin in

presentation box by RAM. 25.00
76 DL002 Australia: 1985 State Series. $10 Uncirculated coins from NSW,

South Australia & Victoria each in presentation wallet by RAM. 40.00
77 ERO12 Australia: set of six 50c commemorative coins including 1966 in

presentation case. 20.00
78 MT203 Australia: 2015 ANZAC two coin set. 250.00
79  MT204 Australia: Endangered Species $10 coins x 4 set. 100.00
80 MT205 Australia: 2003 QEII 50" Coronation Anniversary. 40.00
81 MT206 Australia: 2002 130™ Anniversary of Opening of Melbourne Mint. 40.00
82 MT207 Australia: 2012 six coin proof set with gold-plated 50c. 250.00
83 withdrawn.
84 FP201 Australia: 2012 six uncirculated coin set with printed colour 50c by

RAM. 120.00
85 FP202 Australia: 2012 uncirculated Baby set by RAM. 70.00
86 FP203 Australia: 2007 Year of the Surf Lifesaver uncirculated coin set by

RAM. 20.00
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87 XN301 Australia: 30" Anniversary of Decimal Currency $1 in original box. 30.00
88 XN302 Australia: The Wise Owl 1/25 oz gold Coin Series by Perth Mint. 40.00
89  XN303 Australia: 2014 Peter Lalor Silver proof coin as new in box. 20.00
90  XN304 Papua New Guinea: 1991 10K proof as new in box. 20.00
91 XN305 Australia: 2014 $1 holographic proof coin of Sydney New Year’s Eve

fireworks as new in box. 40.00
92 XN306 Australia: 2004 Lunar silver coin series gilded edition Year of the

Monkey in slightly damaged box. 50.00
93 XN307 Australia: 2014-2017 50c & $1 coins in original packets. 20.00
94  XN308 Australia: Air Series $1 x 6 in original packets. 20.00
95 XN309 Australia: Polar Animals $1 x 6 in original packets. 20.00
96 XN310 Australia: Unlikely Heroes $1 x 8 in original packets. 25.00
97 XN311 Australia: ANZAC, Gallipoli & Korean War medals, medallions &

coins. 50.00
98 XN312 Australia: Prince William’s 21* Birthday as new in box. 30.00
99 XN313 Australia: 1996 $5 Bradman as new in box. 50.00
100  XN314 Australia: 2005 100 Years of Rotary service as new in box. 30.00
101  XN315 Australia: 2013 Prince George & 2015 Princess Charlotte birth

commemorative coins as new in boxes. 40.00
102 XN316 Australia: 2002 QEII Golden Jubilee & 2000 Queen Mother 100

Years commemorative coins as new in original boxes. 40.00
103 XN317 Australia: Sands of Gallipoli Medallion in original case. 30.00
104 XN318 Australia: 2000 Paralympic Games Sydney set of three in original

case. 30.00
105 XN319 Australia: 1g Gold Nugget from Goldfield of Australia by Perth Mint. 50.00
106 XN320 Australia: 2003 final Hologram coin as new in box. 40.00
107  XN321 New Zealand: $1 The Hobbit coins x 3 in commemorative pack. 30.00
108  XN322 Australia: 2006 Melbourne XVIII Commonwealth Games $5 Queen’s

Baton Relay Silver proof coin. 30.00
109  XN323 Australia: 1998 Howard Florey $1 silver proof commemorative coin

as new in box. 30.00
110  XN324 Australia: 150 Years of Beatrix Potter, Peter Rabbit & Wonderful

World 50c coins as new in original packs. 40.00
111 XN325 Australia: Baby Coin set with Gumnut Medallion in original case. 30.00
112 XN326 Australia: 1998 Parliament House $1 silver proof coin in original case. 30.00
113 XN327 Australia: 2000 HMAS Sydney II $1 fine silver proof coin in original

case. 30.00
114 XN328 Australia: 2004 Cobb & Co. 1oz silver coin as new in box. 30.00
115 XN329 Australia: 2003 Golden Pipeline 10z silver coin in original box. 40.00
116  XN330 Australia: 2002 Manchester XVII Commonwealth Games $5 pure

silver proof coin. 30.00
117 XN331 Australia: 2014 Decimal Effigies silver proof commemorative coin as

new in box. 30.00
118  XN332 Australia: 2014 Decimal Effigies silver proof commemorative coin as

new in box. 30.00
119  XN333 Australia: 1985 Victoria Sesquicentenary $10 coin in original case. 30.00
120 XN334 Australia:1999 Last ANZACs $1 silver proof coin in original box. 30.00
121 XN335 Australia: 1997 Kingsford Smith $1 fine silver proof coin as new in

original box. 30.00
122 XN336 Australia: 1995 Silver Kangaroo $1 one troy ounce silver coin as new

in box. 30.00
123 XN337 Australia: 2005 Prince Henry 21* Birthday 10z silver proof coin in

original box. 30.00
124 XN338 Australia: 2013 $1 fine silver Decimal Effigies coin as new in box. 30.00
125  XN339 Australia: 1991 Gold Kilo coin paperweight replica. 20.00
126  XN340 New Zealand: 2005 $5 Royal Wedding cupro-nickel coin as new in

original box. 20.00
127  XN341 USA: Pope Benedict XVI colorized JFK half dollar coin as new in

box by US Mint. 20.00
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128  XN201 Australia: 2004 $1 proof 40™ Anniversary of Last Penny in 1964 35.00
129 XN202 Australia: 2001 Centenary of Federation final coin. 35.00
130 EROI11 New Zealand: 1989 X1V Commonwealth Games $1 silver proof in

presentation box by RAM. 30.00
131 EROI13 New Zealand: 1989 XIV Commonwealth Games five coin silver proof

set in presentation box by RAM. 30.00
132 ERO14 New Zealand: 1989 Celebration of Sport silver dollar series of four $1

Coins in presentation box by RAM. Toning inside case. 30.00

BANKNOTES

133 MT201 Old banknotes in folder including China, Russia, German & British

Armed Forces. Condition varies, so inspection advised. 40.00
134 EG304 Japanese Occupation, 38 different banknotes in fine condition in

folder. 20.00

REGISTRATION LABELS
135 RGO014 South Australia, 75 labels with minor duplication. 85.00
136 RGO15 Victoria, NSW & NT, 10 labels. 20.00
TRADING CARDS

137 AU003 James Flood Australian Vintage Cars complete series of 180 cards in

hand-made album. 70.00

WORLD COLLECTIONS

138 EE252 Indonesia-Zambia: mint hinged & used stamps in Devon album. 40.00
139 EE262 Afghanistan-Ascension: mint hinged and used stamps in Scott album.

Good Argentina with catalogue values noted. 50.00
140 EE269 MNH, mint hinged and used stamps on 62 Hagner pages in folder

with majority British Commonwealth in blocks. 40.00
141 EE224 Austria-Victoria: used stamps in old large Stanley Gibbons album

with slip-case. 30.00

142 EES15 Africa: 1880-1970 mint hinged and used stamps in Philatelic album
with slip-case. Good colonial Africa including Cape of Good Hope

triangles. 125.00
143 EE517 Americas & Asia: 1880-1970 mint hinged and used stamps in

Philatelic album with slip-case. Good colonial issues. 40.00
144 EE525 Mauritius-Zululand: mint hinged and used stamps QV-KGV in New

Imperial Postage Stamp Album Volume 2. 50.00
145 EE526 Abyssinia-Zanzibar: mint hinged and used stamps mainly early 1900s

in The Ideal Postage Stamp album. 60.00
146 EE527 Abyssinia-Venezuela: mint hinged and used stamps mainly early

1900s in Imperial Postage Stamp album. 75.00
147 EE229 Pacific Islands: 1970-1990 Aitutaki, Cook Islands & Niue mint

hinged stamps in spring-back album. 50.00
148 EE230 French Colonies-Switzerland: mint hinged and used stamps in 64 page

Mandor album with good French Colonies and Italy. 50.00

149 EE231 Danzig-Iceland: mint hinged and used stamps in Favourite Philatelic
spring-back album with good France, French Colonies, Holland &

Hungary. 50.00
150 EE239 Uruguay-Zimbabwe: mint hinged and used stamps in Scott album

with good Uruguay, Venezuela & Yugoslavia. 75.00
151 EE241 Abyssinia-Czechoslovakia: mint hinged and used stamps in Rapkin

spring-back album with good Austria & Belgium. 40.00
152 EE250 MNH stamps mainly British Colonies in FALZLOS album. 30.00
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153 FH312 Malta & Netherlands Indies: extensive collection in blue cover 64

white pages LWE album. 60.00
154 FH322 Italy, Sweden & USA mainly modern stamps on over 40 Hagner

pages in folder. Also some early Italy. 25.00
155 MT202 Imperial Postage Album, Volume 2, Foreign Countries with thousands

of stamps including good Australia decimals and South America. 200.00
156 EG328 Used stamps in old album with good Great Britain QV including 1883

10/-, SG 183a. 50.00
157 EG329 Emirates, Middle East & North Africa stamps in quality red cover, 64

white pages stockbook. 30.00
158 EG301 Cambodia, Kampuchea, Laos & Vietnam: annotated stamps on

Hagner and quadrille pages in album. 60.00
159 AE002 British Commonwealth, Portugal & Colonies & Egypt in old Stanley

Gibbons Devon album. 50.00

160 AU006 Many countries in large spring-back album including China 1950-

1970 overprints. Album not touched for 50 years. 60.00
161 EF001 Pacific Islands: several hundred MNH and used stamps from Fiji,

Nauru, Norfolk Island, Papua New Guinea, Pitcairn Islands & Samoa

in large KANGA stockbook. 50.00
162 RMO071 Several hundred world stamps mainly modern MNH Canada in large
stockbook. 35.00

163 RMO073 United Nations 1980-1984 Flag sheetlets on illustrated pages. Also
New Zealand 1998-1999 with some MNH stamps in new condition

red cover KABE album with slipcase. 85.00
164 ET003 Hundreds of used stamps in home-made album including Australia

pre-decimals and Australian States. 20.00
165 DG308 A-M countries on over 100 pages in folder with good early France

& Germany. 20.00
166 CY101 Malaya, Malaysia & Singapore duplicated used stamps in Patento 777

32 page album. 20.00
167 DE108 1984 Ausipex album with all stamp sets and miniature sheets, MNH. 50.00

168 CJ115 MNH, mint hinged and used stamps in old battered 20 page
Lighthouse album with good Burma, Maldive Islands, early Egypt &

Australia pre-decimal MNH. 40.00
169 RU103 Falkland Islands-Monaco: mint hinged and used stamps on illustrated

pages in very large Harris & Co. Standard World Stamp Album. 60.00
170 RU104 Korea-Mongolia: mint hinged and used stamps on illustrated

pages in very large Harris & Co. Standard World Stamp Album. 60.00
171 RU105 Malawi-Montenegro: mint hinged and used stamps on illustrated

pages in very large Harris & Co. Standard World Stamp Album. 60.00
172 AD202 Aden-Yugoslavia: stamps sorted into envelopes in large shoebox. 30.00
173 FH328 Newfoundland-Spanish Guinea: stamps on sheets and Hagner pages

with good New Guinea. 40.00
174 FH329 Aden-Cameroun: on sheets and Hagner pages in album. 30.00
175 UN203 Australia & World used stamps in KABE album. 90.00
176 RP201 Hong Kong & Singapore: MNH and used stamps in 64 page Abria

album. 90.00
177 RP203 Pacific Islands: ex-dealer stock of Fiji, Papua New Guinea, Pitcairn

Islands, Samoa & Solomon Islands. Inspection recommended. 90.00

AUSTRALIA: COLLECTIONS

178 EE242 1913-1977 used stamps in spring-back album on annotated pages. 20.00
179 EE534 1913-1990 used stamps in spring-back Philatelic album including
early sets and AAT. Noted toned 5/- Harbour Bridge with clipped

corner. 60.00
180 MT209 1913-1983 used stamps in Stanley Gibbons album including 5/-

Harbour Bridge, Kangaroos, KGV & Robes. 175.00
181 MT214 Hundreds of Kangaroos & KGV in 64 black pages album. 60.00
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182 ET004 1913-1976 MNH and used stamps on Seven Seas pages in large

folder. Missing many pre-decimal stamps. 50.00
183 EG303 ANZAC, Gallipoli & War covers and mint and used stamps on

Hagner pages in large folder. 25.00

184 EG312 1914-1967 stamps in quality stockbook including duplicated
Kangaroos to 5/-, KGV mint strips, toned 5/- Harbour Bridge with
missing peroration. Inspection advised. 200.00

185 FH304 1913-1988 mainly used stamps on Seven Seas pages in folder with

Kangaroos to 2/- & KGV to 1/4. 50.00
186 ETO001 1950-1980 40 pages of CTO and used stamps. 80-100 of each stamp

per page in large home-made binder. 20.00
187 EV201 1914-1978 MNH stamps on Seven Seas pages in folder. 50.00
188 EV202 1913-1981 MNH and used stamps on Seven Seas pages in folder. 60.00
189 AD201 1913-1975 used stamps in envelopes sorted by year. 30.00

KANGAROOS - COLLECTIONS

190 EE591 14 used 2d Kangaroos on Hagner page. Variations and flaws identified

for each stamp. Inspection recommended. 100.00
191 EE592 14 used 2d Kangaroos on Hagner page. Variations and flaws identified

for each stamp. Inspection recommended. 100.00
192 FH321 2d grey 3" watermark block of four, 2/- maroon Ash imprint & 6d

chestnut C of A watermark blocks of four, all MNH. 120.00

KGV COLLECTIONS

193 EE593 19 used 1d red on Hagner page. Variations and flaws identified

for each stamp. Inspection recommended. 100.00
194 EE594 21 used 1d red on Hagner page. Variations and flaws identified

for each stamp. Inspection recommended. 100.00
195 FH317 Y4d, 1d, 2d, 4d & 5d, overprinted OS blocks of four, mint hinged. 100.00
196 EP203 KGV and Kangaroos with notes on varieties and flaws. 50.00
197 EP205 KGV and Kangaroos sorted into envelopes in container. 50.00

AUSTRALIA: PRE DECIMALS

198 RGO17 1930 Sturt 1'4d plates 1 to 8 & 3d plates 1 & 2, MNH blocks of four. 190.00
199 RGO18 1931 Kingsford Smith 2d plates 1 to 8, 3d plates 1 to 3, MNH blocks

of four. 80.00
200 RGO19 1935 ANZAC 2'4d plates 1 to 3 each in four positions, MNH blocks

of four. 100.00
201 RG020 1936 Tasmanian Cable 2d plates 1 to 4 pairs, each in four positions,

MNH. 150.00
202 FH320 1931 6d Kingsford Smith Airmail in brown and purple blocks of four,

MNH. 100.00
203 FH315 1931 6d Kingsford Smith Airmail. Overprinted OS block of six with

Ash imprint, mint hinged. 100.00
204 FH316 1928 3d Kookaburra miniature sheets of eight stamps, mint hinged. 100.00
205 FH318 1932 2d Harbour Bridge in five blocks of four. Three Ash imprints

and one overprinted OS. All mint hinged. 100.00
206 FH318 1932 3d Harbour Bridge in six blocks of four. One Ash imprint, three

plated 2, 3 & 4 and one overprinted OS. All mint hinged. 100.00
207 BN101 1913 6d claret Kookaburra, mint hinged. 50.00
208 BN102 1913 6d claret Kookaburra, fine used. Centered high left. 25.00
209 BN103 1931 Kingsford Smith overprinted OS, fine used set. 30.00
210 BN104 1931 6d Airmail Service, mint hinged, CTO with gum & overprinted

OS, used. 20.00
211 BN105 1932 1/- Lyrebird overprinted OS, CTO with gum. 25.00
212 BN106 1932 5/- Harbour Bridge, very fine used. Melbourne CDS 8SE 32. 120.00
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213 BN107 1932 2d & 3d overprinted OS mint hinged and 2d & 3d CTO with

gum. 20.00
214 BN108 1934 Centenary of Settlement of Victoria 2d p.11% CTO with gum,

3d p.10% CTO with gum & 1/- p.11% used x 2. 30.00
215 BN109 1934 9d John Macarthur, mint hinged and CTO with gum. 30.00
216 BN110 1935 1/- ANZAC, mint hinged & used. 30.00
217 BN111 1935 2/- Silver Jubilee, mint hinged and fine used. 25.00
218 BN112 1937 9d 150™ Anniversary of NSW, MNH & fine used. 10.00
219 BN113 1938 Coronation Robes, thick paper, 5/-, 10/- & £1, MNH. 60.00
220 BN114 1948 Coronation Robes, thin paper, 5/-, 10/- & £1, MNH. 80.00
221 BN115 1948 Coat of Arms set of four, MNH. 100.00
222 BN116 1964 £2 King, CTO with gum. 30.00
223 UA001 1913-2011 many hundreds of used stamps in 64 page Lindner album.

Also AAT. 30.00
224 EF002 1913-1965 MNH and used stamps including MNH blocks in Seven

Seas album. 50.00
225 BA102 1938 Coronation Robes set, thick paper, very fine used. 20.00
226 BA105 1941 KGVI 3% on 3d sheet of 160 missing two bottom left blocks of

four, MNH. 15.00
227 BA106 1944 KGVI 2d bright purple blocks of 48 & 80, MNH. 15.00
228 BA107 1945 3'd Peace sheet of 60, MNH. 12.00
229 BA108 1947 Newcastle 2'4d x 64 & 80 in sheet, 3'4d sheet of 60 and part

sheet of 42 & 5%d sheet of 60, all MNH. 20.00
230 BA109 1947 1d brown Princess Elizabeth watermarked paper, sheet of 160 &

blocks of 40, 30, 15, 9 and 6 x 4, MNH. 10.00
231 BA110 1949 3'%d UPU in large blocks, MNH. 10.00
232 BAIll1 1955 USA Memorial sheets of 80 x 2 & block of 60, MNH. 15.00
233 EP002 Hundreds of KGV 2d orange with good postmarks in ACCO album. 30.00

234 EES513 1913-1965 MNH, mint hinged and used stamps on Seven Seas pages
in folder including complete KGV, 5/- Harbour Bridger missing
corner perforation, Arms, Coronation Robes & Navigators. Inspection
advised. 200.00

AUSTRALIAN STATES

235 EG317 1000+ stamps and two covers on Hagner pages and album pages in folder

including 1855 Tasmania 1/-, perfins & OS. 100.00
236 EES572 1850-1902 mint hinged and used stamps on Seven Seas pages in spring-back

album. Good early South Australia 7 Tasmania. Noted Victoria £1 (SG101) &

Western Australia 5/- (SG127). Inspection advised. 300.00
237 EP204 Used stamps in home-made album. 60.00
238 BA104 Queensland: 143 1d reds & 80 2d blues on large stock-cards. Good numerical

and duplex postmarks. 30.00
239 EP207 South Australia & Tasmania on exchange sheets. 100.00
240 YB101 New South Wales: 1854 8d orange, used, damaged left side. 20.00
241 DE107 Victoria: 1897 1d blue Charity, split perforations block of four and single

stamp, mint hinged. 100.00

POSTAGE DUES

242 FH314 Exceptional selection including Yd, 5d & 7d blocks of eight with Ash
imprint, 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 5d, 6d, 1/- x2 & 2/- blocks of four, 5/- x 2 and

strip of three. All MNH with some toning. 100.00
243 BM101 1958 bi-colour 8d type 2, sheet of 120, MNH. Small tear top left
selvedge. Minor crease marks. 100.00
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AUSTRALIA: DECIMALS

244 MT212 2000 Sydney Olympics 45¢ x 10 stamps sheets x 10 & 45¢ x 20

stamps sheets x 28 in folder. FV $297. Also 18 negative sheets. 150.00
245 ETO005 1977-1993 complete on Seven Seas pages in binder, MNH. 50.00
246 ETO006 1994-2002 complete on Seven Seas pages in binder, MNH. 50.00
247 FH336 1992 Australian Maritime Print Collection in book with Certificate of

Authenticity # 2779 of 3000. 20.00
248 FH337 1989-2000 fine used and MNH stamps in blue cover, 32 black pages

album. 40.00

249 AU001 1999 Australia 99 Philatelic Exhibition. The wrong miniature sheet
was used during the perforation process at the Exhibition resulting in

rare mis-perforation of the stamps. 50.00
250 ETO17 1996 AFL Centenary pack with 16 stamp packs from all clubs. FV

$72. 36.00
251 ETO18 1996 AFL Centenary pack with 16 stamp packs from all clubs. FV

$72. 36.00
252 ETO007 2007-2011 stamps on Seven Seas album pages in binder, MNH. Many

stamps missing. 30.00
253 GP101 2000 Sydney Olympic Games Gold Medallist sheets. 16 sheets of 45¢

x 10 stamps. 50.00
254 BS101 2005 International Post $5 Twelve Apostles & $10 Devils Marbles

sheets of 50, CTO Melbourne 1 DEC 2005. 20.00

255 BS102 2006 International Post 5S¢ Platypus, 25¢ Echidna, $1.25 Wombat,
$1.85 Tasmanian Devil, $2.50 Bilby & $3.70 Dingo sheets of 50,

CTO Melbourne 6 MAR 2006. 30.00
256 UN104 2008 World Youth Day 50c, $1.35 & $2 sheets of 50, CTO

Melbourne 4 MAR 2008. 20.00
257 UNI115 2008 International Post $2 Queen’s Birthday sheet of 50, CTO

Melbourne 18 APR 2008. 320.00
258 RGO021 1953 Airletter June 2, Qantas Coronation Day Flight Sydney to

London. 30.00
259 RG023 1967 $1 Booklet of 5¢ on 4c red QEII, SG43A with Post Early

interleaves. 60.00
260 RG024 1968 $1 Booklet, Famous Australians, SB44A. 60.00
261 RGO025 1971 7¢ x 25 Christmas sheet, MNH. 25.00
262 RG026 1972 70c Booklet, Famous Australians, Prime Ministers. 20.00
263 UY102 1988 Bicentennial Books and stamps, five volumes in original

delivery box. 20.00
264 EF003 1966-1987 MNH, mint hinged & used including Framas in Seven

Seas album. 50.00
265 EF004 1988-1997 MNH, mint hinged and used in Seven Seas album. 50.00
266 EG315 1986-1997 mint stamps on SAFE dual pages in quality album with

slip-case. 100.00
267 EES11 1966-1982 mint hinged & used stamps on Seven Seas pages in folder

including 1971 Christmas block. 40.00
268 MT213 MNH stamps FV $153 on Hagner pages in folder with slip-case. 75.00

AUSTRALIAN TERRITORIES

269 UVv105 Australian Antarctic Territory: 1968-1998 & 1982-2009 unaddressed First Day

covers & 1991-1999 Maxi-cards. 40.00
270 EF007 Australian Antarctic Territory: 1957-1997 complete MNH in Seven Seas

album. 20.00
271 FH335 Mint and fine used stamps on 45 Hagner pages in folder including miniature

sheets, strips, covers & postcards. 60.00
272 FH305 Mint and used stamps and sheets on 50 Hagner pages in folder with slip-case. 50.00
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273 ETO014 Australian Antarctic Territory: 1957-2011 complete on Seven Seas pages in

binder. 60.00
274 EE210 Christmas Island 1958-1984, Cocos Islands 1963-1984 & Nauru 1954-1981,

MNH in spring-back album. 40.00
275 EF006 Christmas Island: 1958-1997 complete MNH in Seven Seas album. 40.00
276 AU008 Christmas Island: 1958-1999 Seven Seas album pages. No stamps. 25.00
277 ETO13 Christmas Island: 2006-2011 near complete MNH in Seven Seas album. 30.00
278 ETO12 Christmas Island: 1958-2004 complete MNH on Seven Seas pages in binder. 80.00
279 DE113 Christmas Island: 1958-1989 KABE hinge-less loose-leaf album in new

condition. 30.00
280 ETO15 Cocos Islands: 1963-2011 near complete MNH in Seven Seas album. 70.00
281 AU009 Cocos Islands: 1963-1998 Seven Seas album pages. No stamps. 25.00
282 EF005 Cocos Islands: 1963-1997 complete MNH in Seven Seas album. 40.00
283 EE209 Norfolk Island: 1947-1983 MNH in spring-back album. 40.00
284 ETO11 Norfolk Island: 2004-2007 near complete MNH on Seven Seas pages in binder. 20.00
285 ETO10 Norfolk Island: 1947-2003 near complete MNH on Seven Seas pages in binder. 100.00
286 RP204 Norfolk Island: ex-dealer’s stock of mint & used stamps, unsorted. 125.00

AUSTRALIA: COVERS

287 DG305 Collection of over 100 covers from 1927 onwards. 20.00
288 EE244 1970-1982 First Day covers and 1992-1993 Maxi-cards in specialized

Lighthouse album with slip-case. 40.00
289 EE246 1953-1969 First Day covers including three Coronation Day Flight covers

Australia to Great Britain. 50.00
290 DE112 1987-2002, 58 First Day covers in large folder. 20.00
291 CJ107 1967-1979, 115 First Day and Special Event covers. 20.00
292 MT210 1950-1970, First Day covers in large box. 25.00
293 UVvi1o01 1984-1989 unaddressed First Day covers in album. 40.00
294 Uuvi102 1989-1993 unaddressed First Day covers in album. 40.00
295 Uuvi1o3 1994-1996 unaddressed First Day covers in album. 40.00
296 Uuv104 1997-2000 unaddressed First Day covers in album. 40.00
297 EP001 1950-1970, 60 First Day cover, many Sigma, addressed to Doctor. 30.00
298 RU101 1985-1999 First Day covers, postcards & maxi-cards in large loose-leaf folder.

Similar New Zealand. 20.00
299 ETO020 1968-1985, 390 Wesley Cover Service First Day covers, many embossed. 50.00
300 DE104 1966-1981 MNH stamps on annotated pages in large folder. 50.00
301 EG309 1998-2005 stamps and miniature sheets on SAFE dual pages in quality album

with slip-case. 120.00
302 EG310 1966-1985 stamps and miniature sheets including 1971 Christmas sheet of 50

& SPECIMEN overprints on SAFE dual pages in quality album with slip-case. 100.00

WORLD COVERS

303 DG322 Hundreds of covers in good condition in large box. 25.00
304 DG306 Large box with over 100 covers. 20.00
305 RGO027 New Guinea: 1939 Bulolo Goldfields Air Mails Y2d-6d (eight stamps)

on First Day cover from Kieta. 40.00
306 ZH001 Great Britain: Stamp Centenary Exhibition in aid of Red Cross & St.

John. May 6 1940 cancel. 65.00
307 ZH002 New Zealand — Ross Dependency: 1967 decimal currency set with

Scott Base cancels. 65.00
308 ZHO003 Great Britain: 1953 Coronation set on London to Sydney cover. 30.00
309 ZH004 South Africa: 1937 KGVI Coronation set of five bi-lingual pairs with

Blue Lagoon postmark. 45.00
310 ZHO005 New Zealand: 1933 1d Health on cover Wellington to London. 30.00
311 EP003 1937 KGVI Coronation covers from 25 British Commonwealth

countries, most registered, in stockbook. 40.00
312 EE226 First Day and covers on Hagner pages in folder including 1940-1960

Australian First Day and registered covers. 40.00
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313 EE260 First Day covers with commemorative sets in two albums. 25.00

314 EP201 1910-1950, 72 First Day covers and covers. 30.00

315 EF008 World Wildlife Fund First Day covers in Official album. 30.00
REST OF THE WORLD

316 BI119 Abu Dhabi: 1972 overprinted UAE 5f, 60f & 125f, fine used. CV

£100. 50.00
317 BJ103 Aden: 1953 duplicated MNH selection of 41 stamps sorted by

watermark & perforation. CV £237. 110.00
318 EE554 Antigua: 1863-1970 mint hinged & used stamps on loose pages. Good

early issues. 75.00
319 AMO17 Antigua: 1953 duplicated set of QEII mint hinged. 20.00
320 BJ104 Antigua: 1953-1975 duplicated MNH selection of 121 stamps sorted

by watermark, perforation & paper. CV £303. 150.00
321 EE529 Anguilla & Antigua: 1949-1990 MNH & mint hinged stamps in

Warwick album. 30.00
322 EE271 Argentina: 1864-1979 mint hinged & used stamps on home-made

pages with good early issues. 25.00
323 EE504 Ascension: 1922-1982 mint hinged & used stamps in Sands &

McDougall red album. 60.00
324 BJ105 Ascension: 1956-1986, 49 MNH stamps. CV £190. 90.00
325 EE248 Austria: 1850-1957 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps in Schaubek

album with good early issues. 200.00
326 EE247 Austria: 1960-1990 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps in Schaubek

album including miniature sheets. 60.00
327 EE528 Austria: 1867-2007 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps on Scott pages

with good early issues and miniature sheets. 80.00
328 CC101 Austria: 1950 Birds Air Mail set of seven, fine used. 60.00
329 EE563 Bahamas: 1861-1953 mint hinged and used stamps on loose pages

including KGVI £1. 125.00

330 EE580 Bahamas: 1859-1981 MNH stamps in Lighthouse album with slip-
case. Very good selection from issue # 1, QV in many shades, 1884

QV to 5/-, 1912 KGV to 5/- & 1938, 1942& 1948 KGVI sets to £1. 500.00
331 BJ106 Bahamas: 1954-1978 duplicated MNH selection of 137 stamps sorted

by watermark & papers. CV £313. 150.00
332 BJ107 Bahamas: 1968-1981 duplicated MNH selection of 74 stamps sorted

by papers. CV £63. 30.00
333 EE550 Barbados: 1860-1900 33 Britannia type used stamps on Hagner page. 75.00
334 EE523 Bermuda: 1874 3d surcharged THREE PENCE, unused no gum,

stained and creased. SG # 14. CV £1500. 700.00
335 AMO003 Bermuda: 1938 2/- & 2/6 KGVI mint hinged. CV £110 & £70. 50.00
336 BJ108 Bermuda: 1953-1976 duplicated MNH selection of 138 stamps sorted

by watermark. 150.00
337 CJ103 Belgium: 1952 Culture Fund —Writers, 4Fr + 9Fr & 8Fr + 9Fr

se-tenants, mint no gum. 20.00
338 EE287 Belgium: 1849-2010 mint hinged and used stamps on Scott album

pages with good early issues including #1 & #2. 150.00
339 EE257 Bosnia & Herzegovina: 1879-1993 mint hinged & used stamps on

Scott pages with good early issues. 40.00
340 EE261 Bolivia: 1866-1939 mint hinged & used stamps on Scott pages with

good early issues. 25.00
341 EE284 Brazil: 1843-1950 mint hinged & used stamps on Scott pages with

good early issues. 40.00
342 EES595 British Commonwealth: several albums with MNH Omnibus sets for

Anniversaries, Birthdays, Coronations & Jubilees. 25.00
343 EE584 British Commonwealth — South Africa Company: 1892 to 4/-, 1898 to

10/-, 1909 to 10/- 7 1913 to 2/6, mint hinged and used with shades. 100.00
344 EE586 British Commonwealth — South Africa Company: 1892 selection

including 10/- & £5, mint hinged and used. 250.00

BPS Inc: A002344461 R, p 13



Lot Ref: Description Reserve

No. $
345 EE574 British Commonwealth —South East Asia colonies: 1889-1999 Brunei,

Labuan, North Borneo & Sarawak mint hinged and used stamps. 40.00
346 EES559 British Commonwealth: British Post Offices Abroad: 1885-1952

Levant, Morocco, Somalia, Tangier & Turkey mint hinged & used. 50.00
347 EES510 British Commonwealth: Antigua to Zanzibar: QV to QEII mint hinged

& used stamps. 40.00

348 EE512 British Commonwealth: Aden to Tangier: QV to QEII mint hinged
and used stamps with good Australia Kangaroos & KGV, Canada,

Great Britain & New Zealand. 75.00
349 EE509 British Commonwealth: Burma to Zululand: QV to KGVI mint hinged

& used stamps. 40.00
350 EE294 British Commonwealth: Aden, Ceylon, India & Jamaica QV to 1980

mint hinged & used stamps. 40.00
351 EES00 British Commonwealth: 1950-1990 mint hinged stamps. 30.00
352 EES585 British Commonwealth — South Africa Company: 1896 to 10/- & 1897

to 8d, mint hinged & used stamps. 100.00
353 EES87 British Commonwealth: Rhodesia 1960-1980 & Transvaal: 1885-1890

Mint hinged & used stamps in Warwick album. 40.00
354 EES589 British Commonwealth: Anguilla to Leeward Islands: QV to QEII

mint hinged & used stamps. Good Canada & Cyprus. 60.00
355 EE590 British Commonwealth: QV mint hinged and used stamps including

Barbados Britannia issues & Hong Kong Fiscals. 60.00
356 EE295 British Commonwealth: QV to 1970 mint hinged & used stamps in

spring-back album. 60.00
357 EE296 British Commonwealth: QV to 1970 mint hinged & used stamps. 40.00
358 EE297 British Commonwealth: Bahamas, Bahrain & Barbados QV to 1970

mint hinged & used stamps in spring-back album. 60.00
359 EE501 British Commonwealth: 1937 Coronation MNH sets (200 stamps).

Missing Great Britain &Morocco. CV £200. 75.00
360 EE502 British Commonwealth: 1937 Coronation used sets (200 stamps).

Missing Great Britain &Morocco. CV £200. 90.00
361 EE538 British Commonwealth: 1977 Silver Jubilee MNH stamps in Stanley

Gibbons album. 25.00
362 EE533 British Commonwealth: 1977 Silver Jubilee MNH stamps including

blocks & miniature sheets in spring-back album. 25.00
363 EES36 British Commonwealth: MNH, mint hinged & used stamps including 88 1937

Coronation stamps & 196 1953 Coronation stamps. 75.00
364 EE539 British Commonwealth: 1981 Royal Wedding MNH stamps in Stamp

Collectors album. 30.00
365 EE540 British Commonwealth: Botswana, British Antarctic Territory, British Indian

Ocean Territories, British Guiana & British Honduras MNH stamps. 75.00
366 EE542 British Commonwealth: MNH blocks in SAFE album. 40.00
367 EE569 British Commonwealth: QV to QEII MNH, mint hinged & used stamps in

Lighthouse album. Some France included. 50.00
368 DE103 British Commonwealth: 1981 Commonwealth Collection with 56 MNH sets

from 56 countries in presentation album with notes & slip-case. 50.00
369 ZH007 British Africa: stamps of 15 British Colonies prior to Independence. 30.00
370 UVv106 British Commonwealth: 1983 The History & Heritage of the Commonwealth

collection of 51 stamp sets on cacheted First Day covers in album. 40.00
371 CY105 British Commonwealth: MNH, mint hinged & used stamps in small 16 page

album. Good Fiji, Guernsey, Malaysia & Singapore. 20.00
372 CY107 British Commonwealth: heavily duplicated Fiji & Hong Kong used stamps in

large stockbook. 20.00
373 CY108 British Commonwealth: MNH, mint hinged 7 used stamps in stockbook. 20.00
374 CY109 British Commonwealth: Ceylon, Kiribati, Malta, Nauru & Sri Lanka MNH,

mint hinged & used stamps in stockbook. 30.00
375 CY110 British commonwealth: Ceylon, Malaysia, Pakistan & Singapore heavily

duplicated mint hinged & used stamps in stockbook. 30.00
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No.
376

377
378
379

380
381

382
383
384
385

386
387

388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399
400

401
402

403
404
405
406

407
408

Ref:

CYl111
UN201
UN202
EE205

EE551
EE562

EE518
EES558
EE206
EE207

EE561
EE522

AMO025
EE549
CZ101
BJ101
FH310
EE520
CY115
CYll6
CY117
EE274
AMO18
EES505
EE531

EG316
CYlo04

UA003
ZH006
BK310
BK309

BK302
BK304

Description Reserve
$

British commonwealth: Malaysia & Singapore heavily duplicated used stamps
in stockbook. 30.00
British Commonwealth: Gambia to Guyana mint and used stamps on 90 Hagner
pages. 85.00
British Commonwealth: Fiji & Solomon Islands KGV to modern mint and used
stamps. 85.00
British Antarctic Territory: MNH stamps, strips & miniature sheets in
Lighthouse album. 75.00
British Guiana: 1862-1940 mint hinged & used stamps on two Hagner pages. 40.00
British Guiana: 1862-1940 mint hinged & used stamps on pages including
valuable stamps. 200.00
British Guiana: 1880-1966 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps on Hagner pages
in folder with good early issues. 75.00
British Honduras: 1865-1971 mint hinged & used stamps on pages with good
early issues. 40.00
British Indian Ocean Territory: 1968-2005 MNH stamps, blocks & miniature
sheets in Stanley Gibbons album. 100.00
British Indian Ocean Territory: 2006-2015 MNH stamps, blocks & miniature
sheets in Stanley Gibbons album. 50.00
British Solomon Islands: 1922 KGV set Y4d to 5/-, MNH. SG # 39-51. 50.00
Brunei: 1906-1999 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps on Hagner pages in
folder with good early issues. 150.00

Brunei: 1908 Brunei River x 13, mint hinged with two overprinted Malaya
Borneo Exhibition 1922. 1906 Labuan overprinted in red Brunei. SG # 16 & #

18. 80.00
Brunei: 1940-1949 mint hinged stamps including 1947 set. 50.00
Canada: 1908 Tercentenary of Quebec 20c, mint hinged. Left selvedge folded

and adhered to back. 30.00
Canada: early to 1980 duplicated mint hinged and mainly used stamps on 96

circuit pages with prices. 20.00
Canada: 1870-2015 mainly fine used including 1893 20c red in LWE 64 white

page album. 80.00
Canada: QV to 1970 mint hinged & used stamps on pages in folder with good

early issues. 75.00
Canada: several thousand duplicated MNH, mint hinged & used stamps, some

sorted in shoe box. 20.00
Canada: several thousand duplicated MNH, mint hinged & used stamps, some

sorted in shoe box. 20.00
Canada: 1953-1991 selection of 635 mainly used stamps on Hagner pages in

folder. 20.00
Canal Zone: 1904-1951 mint hinged & used stamps on Scott pages with good

early issues. 75.00
Cayman Islands: 1912-1921 KGV set of 12 including SG # 33 three shades,

mint hinged. 100.00
Cayman Islands: QV to 1982 mint hinged stamps in Sands & McDougall

album. 60.00
Ceylon: 1857-2010 MNH & mint hinged stamps on home-made pages with

notes. Good early issues and later miniature sheets. 125.00
Ceylon: 1895-1972 on Scott album pages in folder. 20.00
Ceylon: duplicated used selection of 512 stamps on Hagner pages in spring-

back folder. 40.00
China: 1913-1997, 250 used stamps including 100 Taiwan in Lighthouse

stockbook. 40.00
China: 150+ duplicated mint hinged & used stamps from China, Manchuria,

PPR, Formosa & Taiwan in binder. 65.00
China: 1945-1976, 38 Hagner pages of mint stamps in album. Also one page of

banknotes. 250.00
China: 1959 National Sports & Exhibition of Industry set of 16, MNH. 30.00
China: 1961 Tri-Coloured Figurines of the Tang Dynasty set, MNH. 50.00
China: 1960 Chrysanthemums set of 14, MNH. 120.00
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409 BK306 China: 1963 Children set of 12 imperforate, MNH. 120.00
410 BK305 China: 1964 Bronze Vessels of Yin Dynasty set of 8, MNH. 50.00
411 BK307 China: 1963 Butterflies set of 12, MNH. 70.00
412 BK308 China: 1964 Peonies set of 15, MNH. 120.00
413 BK301 China: 1973 Modern Revolutionary Ballet — The White Haired Girl set of 4,

MNH. 25.00
414 BK303 China: 1975 Revolutionary Criticism set of 4 MNH & 1955 Five Year

Construction Plan set of 18 mint hinged. 30.00
415 EG320 China: 1974-1977 mint hinged stamps in small stockbook. 20.00
416 EG313 China: Glorious Shaanxi commemorative book with coins & stamps. Edition of

200. 150.00
417 EG308 China: 2000 stamps in Deluxe yearbook in original slip-case. 25.00
418 EG311 China: 2009 Special Edition Yearbook in black padded case. 30.00
419 EG305 China: 1985, 1986, 1987 & 1989 Yearbooks in original slip-cases with all

stamps and miniature sheets. 40.00
420 EG306 China: 1991, 1992, 1993 & 1994 Yearbooks in original slip-cases with all

stamps and miniature sheets. 40.00
421 EE286 Colombia: 1865-2010 mint hinged & used stamps on Scott pages with good

early issues. 40.00
422 EE265 Costa Rica: 1855-1937 mint hinged & used stamps on Scott pages with good

early issues. 30.00
423 EES575 Cook Islands: 1892-1975 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps in large folder.

Good early issues and later blocks of four. 250.00
424 EE222 Cook Islands: MNH stamps on pages in folder including blocks and miniature

sheets. 60.00
425 EE221 Cook Islands: 1893-1982 MNH stamps on pages in folder including blocks and

miniature sheets. 50.00
426 EE276 Cuba: 1855-1980 mint hinged & used stamps on Scott pages with good early

issues. 100.00
427 RM405 Czechoslovakia: 144 stamps, 14 sheetlets & 4 First Day covers in special

stockbook. Minor duplication. High catalogue value. 35.00
428 EE217 Denmark: 1851-1980 MNH and used stamps on Hagners in Lighthouse folder

with valuable early issues. Inspection advised. 200.00
429 EE281 Denmark: 1871-2010 mint hinged & used stamps on Scott pages with good

early issues. 100.00
430 CC102 Denmark: duplicated early selection of 36 used stamps with very high catalogue

value. 100.00
431 EES535 Dominica: 1949-1990 MNH and mint hinged stamps in Warwick album. 30.00
432 EES546 East Africa & Uganda: KGV mint hinged and used stamps on pages. Also some

Tanganyika & Nyasaland. 50.00
433 BJ116 Egypt: early to 1974 heavily duplicated MNH, mint hinged & used stamps on

24 double-sided pages in folder. 50.00
434 AMO006 Eritrea: 1908 Italy stamps overprinted Colonia Eritrea. SG # 46 & SG # 128

mint hinged & SG # 126 used. 80.00
435 EE285 Estonia: 1918-1941 mint hinged & use stamps on home-made pages. 60.00
436 EE213 Falkland Islands: MNH stamps, blocks and miniature sheets in KABE album. 75.00
437 EES16 Fiji: 1871-1987 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps in Collacta album. Good

early issues including several KGV 5/- & £1 with fiscal cancel. 150.00
438 EE579 Fiji: MNH, mint hinged & used stamps including 1922 KGV to 5/-, 1938

KGVIto £1, 1954 QEII to £1 & Silver Wedding set in Collecta album. 200.00
439 EES08 Fiji: 1937-1982 mint hinged & used stamps in Sands & McDougall album

including 1938 KGV to 10/-. 75.00
440 EE234 Fiji: 2000-2009 MNH stamps including blocks & miniature sheets in

Lighthouse album. 30.00
441 EE276 Finland: 1875-2010 mint hinged & used stamps on Scott pages with good early

issues. Also Aland Islands. 60.00
442 DG310 France: 1869 5Fr lilac missing a few perforations. 40.00
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443 DG312 France: 1849-1917 selection of 132 stamps including 1849 20c black

imperforate, 1854 1c olive imperforate, Sc green 7 80c red, 1863 2¢ brown,

1876 4c green, 2Fr brown on blue, 5SFr brown on blue & 1900 2Fr lilac. Very

high catalogue value. 100.00
444 EE227 1880-2000 used stamps on Hagner pages in folder. 50.00
445 EE293 1880-2010 mint hinged & used stamps on 50 Hagner pages in folder. Also

French colonies. 50.00
446 DG307 France: 1960-1991 mainly mint stamps on 58 Hagner pages in album including

blocks, Red Cross fund sets & Art sets. 120.00
447 AMO14 French Post Offices in China: 1903 15¢ overprinted Chine & A Percevoir. Also

15¢ overprinted in red. CV £700. 150.00
448 AMO008 French Post Offices in China: overprinted MONGTZE. SG # 11 CV £110, SG

#13CV £150,SG# 14 £120 & SG # 16 £150. 100.00
449 EE506 Gibraltar: 1937-1982 mint hinged & used stamps in Sands & McDougall album

including 1938 KGV to 10/-. 60.00
450 EE238 Germany: 1872-1945 MNH stamps in Lighthouse album including Occupation,

Saar & Rhineland stamps. 125.00
451 FH324 Germany: 1872-1948 stamps on 32 Hagner pages in quality album including

miniature sheets. Some rarer postmarks noted. 40.00
452 FH306 Germany: 1940-1946 on 43 Hager pages including German Provinces &

overprints in quality album. 50.00
453 FH313 Germany: 1949-2007 stamps in quality 64 black pages album. 70.00
454 EE237 Germany: 1949-1979 MNH & used stamps including miniature sheets in

Lighthouse album. 50.00
455 EE225 Germany: 1949-2002 used stamps in Davo album. 50.00
456 EE203 Germany: 1949-1986 mint hinged & used stamps and miniature sheets in

Schaubek album. 75.00
457 EE240 Germany — DDR: 1949-1965 MNH stamps including high value miniature

sheets in Schaubek album. 200.00
458 EE253 Germany — DDR: 1966-1974 MNH stamps including miniature sheets in

Schaubek album. 50.00
459 EE249 Germany — DDR: 1975-1983 MNH stamps including blocks & miniature sheets

in Schaubek album. 50.00
460 EH236 Germany: 1980-1998 complete MNH including miniature sheets in Lighthouse

album. 50.00
461 FH330 Germany — DDR: 1949-1971 fine used stamps on 52 Hagner pages in quality

album. 40.00
462 EE223 Germany — BRD: used stamps in 64 black pages Lighthouse album. Also West

Berlin. 30.00
463 CJ110 Germany: duplicated German States to 1960 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps

on 21 Hagner pages in folder. 50.00
464 CJ109 Germany — States: duplicated mint hinged & used selection of 670 stamps on

Hagner pages in folder. Many sets with high catalogue value. 60.00
465 CJ111 Germany: early states to 1956 MNH mint hinged & used stamps in 32 page

Stanley Gibbons album. 20.00
466 YB102 Germany — Danzig: 1924 50pf red & blue, fine used. 25.00
467 YB103 Germany — Danzig: 1924 50pf red & blue, very fine used. 30.00
468 CJ101 Germany — Allied Zone: 1946 Funmfreichsmark MNH miniature sheets. 25.00
469 CJ102 Germany — West Berlin: 1948 mint no gum selection of 11 stamps including

15pf, 25pf & 1M. 25.00
470 AMO023 Germany — DDR: 1955 Dresden Gallery set of six, MNH. 20.00
471 EES19 Gilbert & Ellice Islands: 1911-1980 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps on

Hagner pages in folder with good early issues. 125.00
472 EES537 Gilbert & Ellice Islands: 1911-1980 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps on

home-made pages with good early issues. 60.00

473 EE582 Gilbert & Ellice Islands: 1911-1970 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps on

Hagner pages in folder including KGV & KGVI to 5/- & QEII to 10/-. Also

Silver wedding set. 80.00
474 EE581 Gold Coast: QV to KGVI used stamps on four Hagner pages in folder. 60.00
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475

476
477

478

479
480
481
482
483
484
485

486
487

488
489
490
491
492
493
494
495
496
497
498
499
500
501
502
503
504

505

506
507

508

Ref:

EG319
UA002
EE292

FH309

RG028
EE514
AU007
DG314
DG303
UY103
BA101

RGO030
RMO072

DE105
YB104
YB105
YB106
RG029
Qs101
WL101
WL102
WL103
WL104
EE211
EE299
CC103
EE288
EE245
EE503
EE278

EE524

EE259
EES521

RP207

Description Reserve
$

Great Britain: 1840 1d black with red Maltese Cross cancel, 1d red on blue
paper imperforate x 2 & 2d blue with thick lines. 100.00
Great Britain: 1840-2011 several hundred stamps including pre-decimal
booklets, Channel Islands & Ireland in 64 page Davo album. 50.00
Great Britain: 1840-1980 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps including 1d black
and good early QV. 150.00

Great Britain: 1854-1975 in ACE album. Very good early issues with 50 1d
reds sorted by plate numbers. Noted 1854 2d blue 7 1855 1/- green both in

clean condition. 50.00
Great Britain: 1864-1879 1d reds with four corner letters, plate reconstruction,

mixed plates of 240 stamps with 27 plate numbers over 200. 120.00
Great Britain: 1850-1975 used stamps in blue cover Lighthouse album. 25.00
Great Britain: 1924-1979 MNH stamps in blue Lindner album. 40.00
Great Britain: 1971 mainly MNH stamps, strips and sheets on Hagner pages in

folder. 20.00
Great Britain: 1971-2017 mint hinged & fine sued stamps in two albums

including Millenium set of 96. 40.00
Great Britain: QEII MNH and used stamps in quality orange cover, 16 black

pages album. 20.00
Great Britain: heavily duplicated MNH & used stamps on Hagners and sorted

envelopes in box. 20.00
Great Britain: 1957-1975 duplicated Air Letters, unused and 24 used. 20.00
Great Britain: 1960-1980 MNH corner plate blocks, definitive & regionals.

Over 800 stamps in red cover Lighthouse Block album. 170.00
Great Britain: 1981-1986 illustrated pages in KABE album. Stanley Gibbons

1996-2000 & 2002 supplement pages. 40.00
Great Britain: 1870 '4d rose-red, plate 1, used, centered left. 50.00
Great Britain: 1870 '4d rose-red, plate 2, used, centered left. 15.00
Great Britain: 1870 '4d rose-red, plate 1, used, centered left. 40.00
Great Britain: Oxford College stamps, 1884 All Souls, 1884 St. John’s & 1871

Keble pair, all mint hinged. 30.00
Great Britain: 1980-1990 MNH stamps in blocks of four and large on 18

Hagner type pages. 30.00
Great Britain: 1989 & 1990 Royal Mail Special Stamps books with all MNH

stamps. 20.00
Great Britain: 1991 & 1992 Royal Mail Special Stamps books with all MNH

stamps. 20.00
Great Britain: 1993 & 1994 Royal Mail Special Stamps books with all MNH

stamps. 20.00
Great Britain: 1995 & 1996 Royal Mail Special Stamps books with all MNH

stamps. 20.00
Great Britain — Isle of Man: 1962-1973 MNH stamps & Cinderella on Hagners

in folder. 30.00
Great Britain — Jersey: 1960-1990 MNH stamps on Hagner pages in folder. 40.00
Greece: duplicated early selection of 15 Hermes imperforate stamps used. 80.00
Grenada: 1800-1980 mint hinged stamps in album with many complete sets. 60.00
Grenada Grenadines: 1973-1982 mint hinged stamps in album. 20.00
Grenada: 1960-1990 mint hinged stamps and miniature sheets in Sands &

McDougall album. 20.00
Haiti: 1855-1950 mint hinged 7 used stamps on Scott pages with good early

issues. 50.00

Hawaii: 1859-1896 mint hinged on album page. Includes SG # 14d & SG # 35
(damaged) with 1864 set CV £1500. Also Official set CV £300. Inspection

advised. 1000.00
Honduras: 1865-1939 mint hinged and used stamps on Scott pages with good

early issues. 20.00
Hong Kong: 1911-1980 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps on Hagner pages in

folder with good early issues. 125.00
Hong Kong: dealers stock of MNH stamps in 32 page Abira album with many

high value sets. 175.00
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Lot

No.
509

510

511
512

513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530

531

532

533
534

535
536
537
538

539

540

541

Ref:

EE273
CY106

EG323
EE255

AMO12
AMO11
AMO13
AMO004
AMO002
EE565
EES530
Cl114
AMO009
BJ102
FH325
FH331
EE570
EE219
EE220
CJ104
BJ109
EE243

RM401

BJ117

BJ120
UNI110

BJ118
AMO05
EE251
BI114

AMO16

AMO021

AMO020

Description Reserve
$

Hungary: 1871-1980 mint hinged and used stamps on Scott pages with good
early issues including part of first set. 125.00
Hungary: 1871-2007 extensive collection of mint hinged, CTO & used stamps
on album pages in spring-back folder. 50.00
Hungary: 1969-1977 complete used collection in KABE album. 20.00
Iceland: 1873-1939 mint hinged & used stamps on Scott pages including 1907
part set mint hinged. 100.00
Iceland: 1876 5a blue used, CV £70, 1907 set of four, 1920 set of eight & 1939
set of three SG # 250 - # 252 CV £90. 50.00
Iceland: 1907 set of four, 1930 World Fair set of five, 1947 10Kr Kehla mint
hinged CV £43, SG #214 & SG# 218 CV £59. 80.00
Iceland: 1907 set of two, 1924 set of two, 1944 set of five & 1876-1896
Officials set of eight. 50.00
Iceland: 1937 King Christian X miniature sheet, used. CV £200. 50.00
Iceland: 1944 set of six on First Day cover. CV of stamps £77. 30.00
India: 1854-2010 mint hinged & used stamps on Scott pages with
good QV including 1882 set to 1R, mint hinged. 300.00
India: 1854-2000 mint hinged & used stamps in Lighthouse album. 75.00
Indian States: extensive duplicated selection of MNH and used stamps
in red cover, 64 black pages Lighthouse album. 80.00
Indian States: 1885-1942 selection of 24 stamps many overprinted
Nabha State. 40.00
India: 1931-1956 17 old Court documents with large court fee stamps. 50.00
Ireland: 1922-2009 fine used stamps on 40 Hagner pages in quality album. 30.00
Israel: 1948-2016 fine used stamps on 40 Hagner pages. 40.00
Israel: 1949-2010 MNH stamps including blocks and miniature sheets in
album. 150.00
Israel: 1951-1993 MNH stamps in blocks in specialized Minkus album with
slip-case. 75.00
Israel: 1952-1962 MNH in specialized White Ace album with slip-case. 150.00
Italy: 1963-1990 CTO and used stamps on album pages. 20.00
Jamaica: 1956-1962 MNH selection of 74 stamps sorted by watermark. CV
£300. 150.00
Japan: 1899-1949 mint hinged & used stamps in ACME spring-back album.
Includes high value National Parks miniature sheets. Also Manchuria. 100.00

Japan: 1955-2000 145 mainly MNH stamps including Philatelic Week issues
complete & Letter Writing Week stamps. Also four miniature sheets in small

stockbook. 30.00
Jordan: 1946-1968 MNH, mint hinged, CTO & used selection of over 200

stamps. 40.00
Jordan: 1968 wildlife set of nine, MNH. CV £115. 50.00
Kiribati: heavily duplicated MNH stamps in sheets, large blocks and stamp

packs. Also multiple miniature sheets. Very high retail value. 80.00
Lebanon: 1925-1966 duplicated MNH, mint hinged & used selection of over

350 stamps. 40.00
Liechtenstein: 1924 Prince John II SG # 74 10h x 2, mint hinged. CV £40 each.

SG # 75 25h mint hinged CV £40. Unsurfaced paper. 20.00
Liechtenstein: 1912-1976 MNH stamps including 1921 part set & 1924 set in

Davo album. 100.00
Lithuania: 1919-1940 heavily duplicated mint hinged & used selection of over

400 stamps. 20.00

Malayan States — Perak: 1880 overprinted Straits Settlements SG# 5 x 3 & Sg

#11. CV £200. 1889 QV Officials overprinted P.G.S. SG # 02, SG # O3, SG

#04 brown, SG #04 yellow & SG O7. CV £160. 100.00
Malaya States — Johore: 1891 set of six stamps CV £250, 1896 overprinted

Ketahkotaan SG # 32a, SG # 36a, SG # 37a & Sg # 38a mint hinged. Also SG

# 147 $5 CV £48. 100.00
Malaya States — Labuan: 1894-1897 overprinted North Borneo stamps SG #
65,SG#90 & SG#92 CV £125. 40.00
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Lot Ref: Description Reserve

No. $
542 AMO10 Malaya States — Perak: 1900 SG # 87 CV £50 & SG # 86 x 2 CV £55. 30.00
543 EE556 Malaya: 1900-1904 mint hinged and used partial sets. 75.00
544 AMO15 Malaya States — Trengganu: 1921 set of seven used. 1957 SG # 99 & 1937

Postage Due SG # D4 10c brown mint hinged. 50.00
545 AMO024 Malaya States — Kedah: 1922 overprinted Malaya Borneo Exhibition set of

eight mint hinged. 80.00
546 BJ112 Malaya States — Penang: 1954 & 1957 QEII definitive sets, MNH. 50.00
547 AMO022 Malaya States — Kedah: 1957 nine stamps mint hinged. Also Trengganu 1921

3¢ brown SG # 29 & 1957 x 3, mint hinged. 80.00
548 MT215 Malaya States: mint hinged Flowers & Butterflies plus earlier issues. 40.00
549 DG317 Malaya States: 1867 Singapore & Straits Settlements on Hagners & sheets. 20.00
550 FP205 Malaysia: 1957-1990 mint hinged & used stamps in large stockbook. 40.00
551 FH311 Malaysia: 1963-2000 in 64 page LBE album. 60.00
552 CY112 Malaysia: heavily duplicated MNH and used stamps in large stockbook. 20.00
553 EE208 Malta: 1860-1994 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps on home-made pages in

folder. 40.00
554 EV203 Malta: 1895-2000 used stamps on Hagner pages in folder. 40.00
555 BI110 Malta: 1948 Silver Jubilee, 1956 QEII definitive set & 1965 definitive set,

MNH. 30.00
556 AEO001 Mauritius: 1910-1981 MNH & used stamps in 40 page HB stockbook with slip-

case. 60.00
557 BJ111 Mauritius: 1953-1987 duplicated MNH selection of 111 stamps sorted by

watermark & papers. 90.00
558 RU102 Mongolia: CTO and used collection of several hundred stamps on Minkus

1930-1981 loose-leaf pages, in set packets and on Hagner pages. 30.00
559 EE264 Montserrat: MNH stamps, blocks 7 miniature sheets in album. 40.00
560 EE266 Montserrat: 1937-1993 MNH stamps, blocks and miniature sheets in Prinz

album. 50.00
561 EE544 Natal: QV-KEVII used stamps on loose pages. 50.00
562 ET002 Nauru: 1924-2006 almost complete MNH collection on Seven Seas album

pages in binder. 60.00

563 DEI115 Nauru: 1965-1983 duplicated MNH sets on Hagner pages in large folder.
Catalogue value over $130. Similar Western Samoa and Samoa with catalogue

value over $100. 30.00
564 CC104 Netherlands: 1876 Y2c with double perforation, used & 1946 Queen Wilhelmina

1G, 242G, 5G & 10G used set. 40.00
565 CC105 Netherlands: 1952 Postal Centenary set, MNH. SG # 757a, # 758b, # 759¢c & #

760D. 40.00
566 AMO001 Netherlands: 1940 surcharged set of 13, 1951 set of five & recent issues. 40.00
567 CY113 Netherlands: duplicated MNH, mint hinged & used stamps in large stockbook. 20.00

568 RGO31 New Guinea: 1925-1932 Native Huts overprinted OS, 2d (torn) & 3d on piece,
1931 2d Bird of Paradise claret on piece, 1925-1932 1%d Huts & 1932 Bird of

Paradise, all Kieta cancels. 30.00
569 RG032 New Guinea: 1932 Bird of Paradise 2d on piece Kieta cancel, 2d Bird of

Paradise Buka cancel. 30.00
570 ET101 New Guinea: 1934 Bululo Goldfields Air Mail £2 fine used. 70.00
571 DE116 New Hebrides: 1908 New Hebrides Condominium overprints on Fiji KEVII set

of nine, MNH with extra }2d & 1/- mint hinged. 60.00
572 DE117 New Hebrides: 1925 dual currencies set of nine, Script CA watermark, MNH. 20.00
573 DE118 New Hebrides: 1953 British Currency set of 11, MNH. 30.00
574 CY102 New Zealand: QV to 1996 heavily duplicated dealer’s stock of mainly used

stamps sorted into envelopes in two boxes. 1000s of stamps. 40.00
575 EE571 New Zealand: QV to 1990 used stamps in KABE album. 30.00
576 FH327 New Zealand: 1873-2016 fine used stamps in quality blue cover 64 white pages

LWE album. 50.00

577 DE102 New Zealand: 1929-1954 Health stamps in loose-leaf album with slip-case.
Mint 7 used stamps for each issue. Multiple First Day covers from 1936. Plate
blocks, errors & varieties shown in blocks. Fine used and very lightly hinged
1931 Smiling boys. 200.00
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Lot

No.
578

579
580
581
582

583
584
585
586
587
588
589
590
591
592
593
594
595
596
597
598
599

600
601
602
603
604
605
606
607
608

609

610

611
612
613

614
615
616
617

618
619

Ref:

EES573

CJ108
DE106
UM102
RGO033

BU101
BU102
BU103
BU104
BU105
BU106
BU107
BU108
BU109
BUI10
YEO001
YEO002
YEO003
YE004
YEO005
YEO006
RM404

YEO007
YEO008
YEO009
YEO10
EE548
EE560
EE272
FH332
EE545

EES583

UL101

ET102
ET103
FH333

ETO008
CJ106

UN106
UL102

uv107
EG330

Description

Reserve
S

New Zealand: 1929-1964 Health blocks, miniature sheets, imprint blocks, plate
numbered blocks & mint hinged and used stamps with many blocks on graphed
paper in large folder.
New Zealand: 1953-1974 MNH & mint hinged stamps and Health miniature

sheets on Hagner pages in folder. Includes £1 pink Geyser.

50.00

20.00

New Zealand: 1915 KGV Y4d, 174d, 2d perf 14 x 15 & perf 14 x 13%, 3d, 8d &
9d mint hinged.
New Zealand: 1929, 1930 & 1932-1952 Health sets MNH, mint hinged & use
on three Hagner pages.
New Zealand — Ross Dependency: cover from geologist cancelled 17 Dec

1962.

New Zealand:
New Zealand:
New Zealand:
New Zealand:
New Zealand:
New Zealand:
New Zealand:
New Zealand:
New Zealand:
New Zealand:
New Zealand:
New Zealand:
New Zealand:
New Zealand:
New Zealand:
New Zealand:

1991 Yearbook with FV of stamps $50.00
1992 Yearbook with FV of stamps $50.00
1993 Yearbook with FV of stamps $60.00
1994 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00
1995 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00
1996 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00
1997 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00
1998 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00
1999 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00
2000 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00
1995 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00
1996 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00
1997 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00
1998 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00
1999 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00
2000 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00

20.00

25.00

20.00
25.00
25.00
30.00
40.00
40.00
40.00
40.00
40.00
40.00
40.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00

New Zealand: 2000 Millenium Album limited issue of 15,000 albums with
stamp sets and miniature sheets. FV NZ$70. NZ PO price NZ$129.

New Zealand: 2001 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00

New Zealand: 2002 Yearbook with FV of stamps $90.00

New Zealand: 2003 Yearbook with FV of stamps $90.00

New Zealand: 2004 Yearbook with FV of stamps $90.00

Niue: 1931-1967, 56 mint hinged stamps on four pages with good early issues.
North Borneo: 1886-1956 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps on loose pages
with several sets & high values. Noted complete 1950 KGV set.

Norway: 1854-2000 mint hinged & used stamps on Scott pages with good early
issues including #1.

Norway: 1856-2002 mainly used stamps in quality blue cover, 64 white pages
LWE album.

Orange River Colony: 1868-1902 mint hinged 7 used stamps on loose pages
with good early issues.

Papua: 1901-1931 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps on Hagner pages
including British New Guinea, large & small Papua set, overprints and
complete OS set.

Papua: 1932 pictorial issues. MNH, mint hinged and mint no gum selection of
12.%%d x 2, 1d, 1'4d, 24, 3d, 4d, 5d, 6d x 2, 1/- & 1/3.

Papua: 1932 10/- Native Lighting Fire, fine used.

Papua: 1932 £1 Native Hut, fine used.

Papua & Papua New Guinea: 1907-2003 stamps including tone 1930 6d purple
airmail block of four on 40+ Hagner pages in album.

Papua New Guinea: 1952-2001 complete MNH in Seven Seas album.

Papua New Guinea: 1952-1965 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps on Hagner
pages and Seven Seas pages in folder including £1 Fisherman fine used & 10/-
Map & £1 Fisherman, MNH.

Papua New Guinea: 1952-1981 MNH stamps in blocks and half-sheets.

Papua New Guinea: 1960-1980 duplicated MNH sets and used stamps in green
cover, 32 white pages Prinz album.

Papua New Guinea: 1969-1989 126 unaddressed First Day covers in album.
Papua New Guinea: mint hinged &used stamps on Hagners in folder.

50.00
20.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
50.00

100.00

125.00

40.00

30.00

100.00

100.00
60.00
100.00

40.00
150.00

30.00
20.00

20.00
20.00
20.00
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Lot Ref: Description Reserve

No. $
620 UNI108 Papua New Guinea: 1985 to 1989 Year Books with MNH stamps and miniature

sheets. 25.00
621 UNI108 Papua New Guinea: 1986, 1987, 1989 & 1990 Year Books with MNH stamps

and miniature sheets. 20.00
622 UN112 Papua New Guinea: 1974-1980 92 unaddressed cacheted First Day covers. 20.00
623 RG041 Papua New Guinea: 1986 QEII 60™ Birthday 35t gutter panel of five pairs. 15.00
624 ETO009 Papua New Guinea: 2002-2007 complete MNH collection on Seven Seas pages

in binder. 40.00
625 RG040 Papua New Guinea: 16 covers with different postmarks including Arawa, Buln,

Buka, Kieta, Panguna, Sohano, Tinputz & Wakunai. 20.00
626 RGO038 Papua New Guinea: registered letters with Tinputz 11 MAR 1969 & Wakunai

19 JUN 1971 cancels. 20.00
627 RGO036 Papua New Guinea: registered letters with Buka 14 MAR 1977 & Panguna 11

NOV 1970 cancels. 20.00
628 RGO034 Papua New Guinea: registered letters with Arawa 7 JUL 1971 & Buln 14 FEB

1966 cancels. 20.00
629 FH323 Philippines: 1899-2000 mainly used stamps on 70 Hagners in folder. 35.00
630 EE232 Philippines — Japanese Occupation: 1942-1945 mint hinged & used stamps

including #J7. 100.00
631 DE119 Pitcairn Islands: 1940-2002 KABE hinge-less loose-leaf album in new

condition. 30.00
632 DE114 Pitcairn Islands: 1948 Silver Wedding set, MNH. 20.00
633 EE568 Poland: 1919-1990 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps in large stockbook. 40.00
634 CJ113 Poland: 1919-1971 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps on graphed pages in

spring-back album. Also loose stamps. 20.00
635 Cl112 Poland: early to 1974 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps on 10 pages in 16

page Patento 555 album. 20.00
636 AMO19 French Post Office in Egypt — Port Said: 1899 set of 12 overprinted PORT

SAID in black. Sg # 101-#118. 100.00
637 EE277 Portugal: 1853-1979 mint hinged & used stamps on Scott pages with good

early issues including 1898 set mint hinged. 150.00
638 CJ110 Portugal: 1924 Anniversary of Capoens set of 30, MNH. 20.00
639 BJ115 Portugal & Portuguese Colonies: mainly older duplicated MNH, mint hinged &

used selection of several hundred stamps. 40.00

640 EE564 Rhodesia — South Africa Company: 1892-1917 mint hinged & used stamps on
pages with good early issues including 1898 to 10/-, 1910 to 2/- with noted

shades. 300.00
641 EE298 Rhodesia: MNH stamps on Hagner pages in folder. Also Zimbabwe mostly in

blocks, strips & miniature sheets. 30.00
642 EE270 Romania: 1858-1980 mint hinged and used stamps on Scott pages with good

early issues including 1906 Jubilee set mint hinged. 75.00
643 EE201 Russia: 1857-1967 mint hinged & used stamps with good early issues &

including miniature sheets in Scott Speciality album. 175.00
644 EE202 Russia: 1968-1985 mint hinged & used stamps including miniature sheets in

Scott Speciality album. 75.00
645 EE204 Russia: mint hinged and used stamps from Russian Post Offices in Turkey &

China to 1986 including miniature sheets in Scott Speciality album. 75.00
646 EE279 Russia: 1900-1960 used stamps on Hagner pages. Inspection recommended. 60.00
647 UNI111 Russia & Soviet Union: 1970-1990 selection of over 50 CTO miniature sheets. 25.00
648 RM406 San Marino: 1979 MNH issues in large blocks in presentation album. CV £155. 30.00
649 UN107 Samoa: MNH and CTO sheets of modern stamps. 20.00
650 EE541 Samoa: 1962-1980 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps in Seven Seas album. 30.00
651 EE267 Salvador: 1867-1938 mint hinged & used stamps on Scott pages with good

early issues. 30.00
652 EE588 St. Helena: MNH, mint hinged & used stamps with many complete sets in

Warwick album. 60.00
653 EE552 St. Lucia: 1862-1952 mint hinged & used stamps on five Hagner pages. 75.00
654 BJ113 Singapore: 1953 QEII definitive set of 15. CV £154. 70.00
655 EE280 Spain: 1859-2010 mint hinged & used stamps on Scott pages with good early

issues including SG # 65 mint hinged. 150.00
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Lot Ref: Description Reserve

No. $
656 FH326 Spain: 1854-2013 mainly used stamps in quality blue cover 64 white pages

LWE album. 50.00
657 EE212 South Africa: 1910-1971 MNH, mint hinged & used stamps and blocks on

home-made pages with note in folder. Some First Day covers. 50.00
658 CC106 South Africa: 1927 2d, 1936 4d & 1947 1d, 1%2d & 5/- bi-lingual pairs, MNH. 30.00
659 EE214 South Georgia: 1971-2013 MNH stamps with many sets, blocks & miniature

sheets in KABE album. 75.00
660 EE578 Sudan: mainly mint hinged & used stamps on Hagner pages in folder. 40.00
661 EE282 Sweden: 1855-2010 mint hinged & used stamps including 1858 & 1876 high

value sets on Scott pages with good early issues. 150.00
662 EE215 Switzerland: 1910-1960 used stamps in DAVO album. 50.00
663 EE235 Switzerland: 1854-1987 MNH & used stamps including high value

early issues in Schaubek album. 100.00
664 EG321 Taiwan: 1945-1986 used stamps in large Prinz stockbook. 20.00
665 EES57 Tobago: 1879-1885 mint hinged & used stamps on page including

SG # 5 used with CV £800. 250.00
666 UMI101 Tonga: 1897 '4d blue, Y2d green x 2, 1d x 2, 2d x 2, 2%2d x 2, 3d x 2,

4d, 5d, 6d x 2, 7'4d, 10d, 1/-, 2/6 & 5/-, used. 20.00
667 UM103 Tonga: 1923 overprints, TWO PENCE on 5d, 7'4d, 10d, 1/-, 2/-, 2/6

& 5/-, mint no gum. 20.00
668 EE547 Transvaal: 1870-1908 mint hinged & used stamps on pages including

£1 SG #272. 75.00
669 EES555 Transvaal: 1894-1905 used stamps on pages. 40.00
670 EE291 Tristan da Cunha: 1963-1990 MNH stamps in two Premier loose-leaf

albums. Many complete sets and miniature sheets. 60.00
671 EE275 Turkey: 1863-1980 mint hinged & used stamps on Scott pages with

good early issues including first set. 100.00
672 EES53 Turks & Caicos: 1867-1948 mint hinged & used stamps on five

Hagner pages including Silver Wedding set. 75.00
673 EES532 Tuvalu: MNH stamps in folder. SG # 1 — SG # 229. Also Tokelau

SG#1-SG#90 & SG#108—-SG #117. 40.00
674 RMO069 United Nations: modern personalized sheets x 9, sets and eight

souvenir sheets, all MNH. Retail $350. 100.00
675 FH334 United Nations: mint hinged & used stamps on Hagner pages in

quality black folder with slip-case. 20.00
676 WLI105 United Nations: 1955-2004 collection of First Day covers,

Aerogrammes, Stamp Packs and Maxi-cards in very large folder. 40.00
677 EE218 United Nations: 1980-1993 MNH stamps, blocks & miniature sheets

in specialized DAVO album. 75.00
678 DG319 US.A.: Army & Navy correspondence & covers mainly from WWIIL.

Over 300 items with censored mail. Early WWI covers included. 25.00
679 DG320 U.S.A.: large box with hundreds of large envelopes and packet covers,

many with high value $16.25, $18.95 & $19.95 stamps. 25.00
680 DG321 U.S.A.: 1930-2020, hundreds of covers including commemoratives

and First Day covers in box. 25.00
681 DG304 U.S.A.: 1857-1997 stamps on Harris pages in folder. 20.00
682 DG311 U.S.A.: stamps on quadrille pages including 1918 24c Air, Pilgrim

Tercentenary, Huguenot & Lexington sets in album. 25.00

683 EP202 U.S.A.: 1857-1980 mint hinged & used stamps including good early
issues, revenues, postage dues, Presidential & Famous Americans

mint hinged in home-made album. 150.00
684 DG301 U.S.A.: 1857-2010 some earlies but includes higher value stamps

from 1990 on. 25.00
685 EE216 U.S.A.: 1902-1987 MNH mostly in pairs including blocks and

imperforate pairs in White Ace album. 1902 series first ten are mint. 150.00
686 DG315 U.S.A.: 1861-1966 stamps on quadrille pages in album with good

earlies, mint blocks & Bicentennial Era sheet. 30.00
687 DG302 U.S.A.: 1932 onwards mint stamps in singles, strips, blocks &

booklets. 30.00
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Lot

No.
688

689
690
691
692

693
694
695

696
697
698
699

700

701

702
703
704
705
706
707
708

Ref:

EG322

WL106
WL107
DG309
RM407

EG326
EG325
EG324

EG327
EG318
EG331
EES507

AMO07

EG307

FHO002
FA002
FA003
FA004
FA005
FA006
FA007

Description Reserve

$

U.S.A.: 1980-2000 mint stamps, sheetlets & booklets in two
stockbooks. 80.00
U.S.A.: 1996 Mint Set of Commemorative Stamps booklet. 15.00
U.S.A.: 2000 Mint Set of Commemorative Stamps booklet. 15.00
U.S.A.: Revenue, Documentary & Proprietary on three Hagner pages. 25.00
Philatelic book: History’s Messages — Marvels of the Mail, 1986
Presidential Mint set personalized edition to Max Stern & 2000
Chinese New Year pane and signed First Day cover. 30.00
Vietnam: 1951-1969 stamps in stockbook. 20.00
Vietnam: 1958-2001 miniature sheets in quality 16 page stockbook. 20.00
Vietnam: 1969-1979 stamps in quality blue cover, 64 white pages
stockbook. 20.00
Vietnam: 1979 onwards with blocks, sheets & covers in quality photo
album. 20.00
Vietnam: 1980-1986 stamps in quality brown cover, 64 black pages
album. 40.00
Vietnam: 1987-1995 stamps in quality brown cover, 64 page Prinz
album. 40.00
Virgin Islands: 1920-1982 mint hinged stamps in Sands & McDougall
red album with mint & used sets of some issues. 40.00
Zanzibar: 1895-1898 overprint type 6 on India stamp. SG # 29 mint
hinged provisional issue. CV £180. 50.00

AUSTRALIA POST YEAR COLLECTIONS
1981, 1984, 1987 & 1988 collections in Deluxe yearbooks. FV stamps
$102.74. 51.00
2001-2005 collections in Deluxe yearbooks. FV stamps $273.63 135.00
2001 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $60.30. 32.00
2003 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $48.50. 25.00
2004 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $56.45. 30.00
2005 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $60.90. 33.00
2006 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $79.90. 43.00
2008 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $94.95. 50.00

END OF AUCTION
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BID SHEET SALE No. 171
SALES BRANCH:
80 GARDENVALE ROAD,

GARDENVALE, VIC., 3185,
AUSTRALIA

EMAIL FOR POSTAL BIDS: rhnewton@hotmail.com

N A E . e
ADDRESS: ...

11 AM A MEMBER OF B.P.S I 1AM NOT A MEMBER OF B.P.S

Your bid indicates that you accept the Conditions of Sale on page 2

Lot No. Limit Lot No. Limit Lot No. Limit Lot No. Limit




